

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL GRIFFIN,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

vs.

CASE NO. SC09-1
L.T No. CRC 95-18753 CFANO

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER/CROSS-INITIAL BRIEF
OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CANDANCE M. SABELLA
Chief Assistant Attorney General
Capital Appeals Bureau Chief
Florida Bar No. 0445071
Office of the Attorney General
Concourse Center 4
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 48

ARGUMENT..... 49

 ISSUE I..... 49

 THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT’S
 CLAIMS REGARDING HIS GUILTY PLEA BASED ON A
 CLAIM HIS GUILTY PLEA WAS NOT KNOWING,
 VOLUNTARY, OR INTELLIGENT, WHERE DEFENDANT HAS
 FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT COUNSEL’S PERFORMANCE
 IN ADVISING HIM TO PLEAD GUILTY WAS DEFICIENT
 AND THAT HE WAS PREJUDICED BY SUCH DEFICIENCY.

 ISSUE II..... 70

 THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED GRIFFIN’S
 CLAIM THAT THE STATE WITHHELD EVIDENCE WHICH
 WAS MATERIAL, IMPEACHING AND EXCULPATORY IN
 NATURE AND/OR KNOWINGLY PRESENTED FALSE OR
 MISLEADING EVIDENCE AND/OR ARGUMENT AT HIS
 CAPITAL TRIAL.

 CROSS APPEAL ISSUE..... 81

 WHETHER THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN GRANTING
 GRIFFIN A NEW PENALTY PHASE PROCEEDING?

CONCLUSION..... 99

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 100

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 100

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Chavez v. State,
12 So. 3d 199 (Fla. 2009) 82

Cherry v. State,
781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000) 65, 67

Davis v. State,
783 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001) 50

DeHaven v. State,
618 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1993) 67

Dooley v. State,
789 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) 51

Doorbal v. State,
983 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 2008) 75

Downs v. State,
740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999) 92

Ey v. State,
982 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2008) 64

Ferrell v. State,
2010 WL 114481 (Fla. 2010) 82

Gafford v. State,
783 So. 2d 1191 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) 52

Gaskin v. State,
822 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2002) 92

Griffin v. State,
820 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2002) 18, 21, 49, 51

Grim v. State,
971 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 2007) 93

Grosvenor v. State,
874 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2004) 64, 65

Gurganus v. State,
451 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1984) 65

Henry v. State,
862 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2003) 65

Hoskins v. State,
965 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2007) 97

<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2009)	74, 75
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 834 So. 2d 384 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	54
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	76
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 732 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1999)	92
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 2008)	96
<i>Kilgore v. State</i> , 688 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 2002)	52, 53
<i>Kormondy v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2007)	82
<i>LeDuc v. State</i> , 415 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1982)	55
<i>Mendyk v. State</i> , 592 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1992)	67
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 931 So. 2d 821 (Fla. 2006)	50
<i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	65
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 986 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 2008)	77
<i>Pace v. State</i> , 854 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2003)	93
<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 941 So. 2d 1057 (Fla. 2006)	78
<i>Peede v. State</i> , 955 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 2007)	77
<i>Pietri v. State</i> , 885 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 2004)	85
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	83
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 629 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	55
<i>Sireci v. State</i> , 469 So. 2d 119 (Fla. 1985)	94

<i>Sliney v. State</i> , 944 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 2006)	85, 93
<i>Snodgrass v. State</i> , 837 So. 2d 507 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	55
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	76
<i>State v. Seraphin</i> , 818 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 2002)	67
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 797 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 2001)	65
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 2007)	83
<i>Tompkins v. State</i> , 980 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 2007)	76
<i>Way v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	75
<i>White v. State</i> , 15 So. 3d 833 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	50
<i>Winkles v. State</i> , 21 So. 3d 19 (Fla. 2009)	62

Federal Cases

<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668, 124 S. Ct. 1256 (2004)	78
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194 (1963)	passim
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52, 106 S. Ct. 366 (1985)	61, 63, 64
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478, 106 S. Ct. 2639 (1986)	78
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)	61, 94
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667, 105 S. Ct. 3375 (1985)	76
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622, 122 S. Ct. 2450 (2002)	75
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 130 S. Ct. 383 (2009)	94

Other Authorities

Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(b)(2)(A)(ii)..... 55
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.170(1)..... passim
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850..... 55
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851..... 51, 55, 61
Fla. R. Crim. P. Rule 3.170(f)..... 54
